
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee
Date: Wednesday, 29th January, 2020

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact:  Robert Harris

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019

**** ITEMS REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET HELD ON THURSDAY 16th 
JANUARY 2020 

5  Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes – 2020/21 to 
2024/25 (Pages 5 - 222)
Minute 692 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 6 refers)
Referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees

6  Admission Arrangements for Community schools and Admission Co-
ordinated Scheme (Pages 223 - 260)
Minute 705 (Cabinet Book 3, Agenda Item No. 19 refers)
Referred direct by Cabinet

7  School Term Dates 2021/22 (Pages 261 - 266)
Minute 706 (Cabinet Book 3, Agenda Item No. 20 refers)
Referred direct by Cabinet

8  Additional Outcome Success Measures Reporting (Pages 267 - 288)
Minute 708 (Cabinet Book 4, Agenda Item No. 22 refers)
Referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees

9  2019/20 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 289 - 324)
Minute 710 (Cabinet Book 4, Agenda Item No 24 refers)
Referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees 

10  Council Procedure Rule 46 (Pages 325 - 326)
Minute 712 (Cabinet Book 4, Agenda Item No. 26 refers)
Referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees

Public Document Pack



ITEMS CALLED IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN

NONE

PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS

NONE

OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS

NONE

11  Exclusion of the Public 

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

12  Council Procedure Rule 46 - Confidential Sheet (Pages 327 - 328)
Minute 714 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 28, report circulated separately)
Referred direct by Cabinet

TO: The Chair & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:
Councillor L Salter (Chair), Councillor N Folkard (Vice-Chair)
Councillors M Borton, H Boyd, A Chalk, A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, 
B Hooper, M Kelly, C Nevin, K Mitchell, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson
and C Willis

Co-opted members
Church of England Diocese – 
Fr Jonathan Collis (Voting on Education matters only) 

Roman Catholic Diocese – 
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Parent Governors
(i) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

SAVS – K Jackson (Non-Voting) )
Healthwatch Southend – J Broadbent (Non-Voting) 
Southend Carers Forum – T Watts (Non-Voting)

Observers

Youth Council
(i)  N Whitehouse (Non-voting) 
(ii) S Kebbell (Non-Voting) 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 26th November, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, M Borton, A Chalk, 
A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, 
C Nevin, I Shead, M Stafford and A Thompson
T Watts, K Jackson and J Broadbent (co-opted members)

In Attendance: Councillors T Harp and A Jones (Cabinet Members)
Councillor K Evans
D Simon, S Leftley, F Abbott, K Ramkhelawon, J O'Loughlin and A 
Smyth
E Vlas and S Kebbell – Youth Council (observers)

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 7.15 pm

563  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from The Rev’d Canon Jonathan Collis 
(co-opted member). 

564  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Jones and Harp (Cabinet Members) – interest in the called in 
item and referred item; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Jones – Minute 569 (Schools Progress Report) - disqualifying 
non-pecuniary interest - attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(c) Councillor Harp – Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – SAVS mentioned in report and wife 
is an employee of SAVS;

(d) Councillor Jones - Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – Little Hero’s mentioned during 
discussion and is associated with this group;

(e) Councillor Kelly – Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – employer is EPUT, mentioned in 
report;

(f) Councillor Borton - Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – EPUT mentioned in report and 
daughter is a Ward Manager at Basildon MHU;

(g) Councillor Mitchell - Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – daughter lives in supported living 
accommodation; formerly a Children’s Centre Manager until 2013;

1

4



(h) Councillor Nevin - Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – niece works for Public Health 
England; Council representative on Active Southend and is Chair;

(i) Councillor Hooper – Minute 569 (Schools Progress Report) – non-
pecuniary interest – son attends secondary school in Borough; Director of 
Blade Education (a not-for-profit company) which recruits volunteers and 
works with local schools.

565  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Harp, the Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care 
responded to a written question from Ms Cowdrey. 

566  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

567  Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures - Quarter 2 Report 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 522 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 
5th November 2019, which had been referred direct to all three Scrutiny 
Committees and also called in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report of the Chief Executive. This provided an update on the 
second quarter of the Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures for 
2019/20.

The Committee asked questions on a number of matters, which were 
responded to as follows:-

 With regard to ‘active and involved’ and A Better Start Parent 
Champions and Ambassadors, the Cabinet Member said that she 
would get some further details on the numbers and the engagement 
etc;

 With regard to ‘active and involved’ and the number of schools signed 
up to the Daily Mile Programme or equivalent, the Interim Director of 
Public Health said that he would circulate a list of the schools which 
have signed up;

 With regard to ‘active and involved’ and the localities-related 
information / milestones, the Deputy Chief Executive (People) said he 
would provide further details on what’s happening in the West Locality;

 With regard to paragraph 5.6 of the covering report, regarding 
independent living and care homes, the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) said that he would provide some more detail on the numbers;

 Commented that it would be helpful for the report to have page 
numbers and that a ‘key’ be included when data is presented.

2



Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Quarter 2 performance, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet member: Cllr Gilbert

568  Working to make lives better - How did we do? ( Local Account Adult 
Social Care 2018/19) 

The Committee considered Minute 523 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny together with a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People). This presented the draft of the ‘Working 
to make lives better – how did we do?’ summary for Adult Social Care in 
2018-19.

The Committee asked questions on a number of matters, which were 
responded to as follows:-

 The format of the high level summary is designed to be brief and perhaps 
needs a list of contact numbers, for example, to help sign-post residents. 
The Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care said that further work 
was underway on producing this information, providing further details in 
community hubs, Children’s Centres, Borough Libraries etc. and that the 
full report would be available mid-January;

 Future summaries will include further details on numbers, alongside the 
comment ‘higher proportion’ etc. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the draft ‘Working to make lives better – how did we do?’ be noted 
as the Council’s self-assessment summary for these services.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Harp

569  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which informed Members of the current position with regard to the 
performance of all schools, including those causing concern and updated on 
known Academy developments.

In response to a question about the work being undertaken by ISOS, the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) said that the report will be available soon 
and will be shared with the Committee. 

3



Resolved:
 
That the report be noted.
 
Note: This is an Executive Function.
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jones

570  Thanks to Officers

The Chair advised that this would be the last meeting attended by Simon 
Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People) as he is retiring in the New Year. It is 
also the last meeting attended by Fiona Abbott, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer who is also leaving the Council in a few weeks.

The Committee extended their thanks and best wishes to both officers and 
thanked them for their help and support over many years.

Chair:

4



Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better 
O
[...]
ity Strategy (Appendix 1);

2.2 Approve the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (Appendix 2) and the 
resulting Medium Term Financial Forecast and Earmarked Reserves 
Balances up to 2024/25 (Annexes 1 and 2 to Appendix 2);

2.3 Consider and acknowledge the Section 151 Officer’s report on the 
robustness of the proposed budget, the adequacy of the Council’s 
reserves and the Reserves Strategy (Appendix 3);

2.4 Approve the appropriation of the sums to earmarked reserves totalling 
£3.37 million (Appendix 4);

2.5 Approve the appropriation of the sums from earmarked reserves totalling 
£8.972 million (Appendix 4);

2.6 Approve a General Fund net revenue budget for 2020/21 of £130.428M 
(Appendix 5a) and any required commencement of consultation, statutory 
or otherwise;

2.7 Approve a Council Tax increase of 3.99% for the Southend-on-Sea 
element of the Council Tax for 2020/21, being 1.99% for general use and 
2% for Adult Social care (Paragraph 10.10);

2.8 Note that the 2020/21 revenue budget has been prepared on the basis of 
using £2 million from the Collection Fund for the core budget to allow for 
a smoothing of the budget gap across the next three financial years 
(Paragraph 10.9);

2.9 Note the position of the Council’s preceptors is to be determined:

 Essex Police – no indication of Council Tax position;
 Essex Fire & Rescue Services – no indication of Council Tax 

position;
 Leigh-on-Sea Town Council – proposed precept increase ranging 

from 4.72% to 8.30%;

2.10 Approve that no Special Expenses be charged other than Leigh-on-Sea 
Town Council precept for 2020/21;

2.11 Approve the proposed General Fund on-going budget investment and 
reprioritisation of £5.355M (Appendix 6);

2.12 Approve the one-off investment items, as set out in paragraph 10.8 and 
included within the appropriations (Appendix 7);

2.13 Approve the schools budget and its relevant distribution as recommended 
by the Education Board (Appendix 8);

6



Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better 
Outcomes – 2020/21 to 2024/25

Page 3 of 31 Report No: [number to be allocated]

2.14 Consider and approve the Capital Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 
2024/25 (Appendix 9) and the Capital Investment Policy (Annex 1 to 
Appendix 9);

2.15 Consider and approve the proposed:

(i) new schemes and additions to the Capital Investment Programme 
for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25 totalling £28.4M for the General 
Fund and £18.7M for the Housing Revenue Account (Appendix 10);

(ii) schemes subject to viable business cases for the period 2020/21 to 
22/23 (Appendix 10);

2.16 Consider and approve the proposed changes to the current Capital 
Investment Programme (Appendix 11);

2.17 Approve the proposed Capital Investment Programme for 2020/21 to 
2024/25 (Appendix 12) and note the changes to the approved programme 
will result in a proposed Capital Investment Programme of £204.8M for 
2020/21 to 2024/25 (Appendix 12) of which £51.3M is supported by external 
funding;

2.18 Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2020/21 
(Appendix 13) and the prudential indicators (Appendix 14);

2.19 The operational boundary and authorised limits for borrowing for 2020/21 
are set at £375M and £385M respectively (Appendix 14).

3 Background

3.1 The financial landscape and operating environment for public services generally 
and for local government in particular remains challenging and uncertain. Local 
Authorities have been provided with an initial indicative financial settlement for 
2020/21 only. No information is currently available for future years. Part of our 
strategic response to this challenge is to develop a new Financial Sustainability 
Strategy to outline, at a high level, our ambition, approach, desire and 
commitment to ensure that Southend-on-Sea Borough Council remains 
financially stable and resilient for the future. 

3.2 This approach is important to assess, understand and take responsibility for our 
financial future. It will also enable us to
[...]
ess case. 

Car Park provision – Tylers Avenue and two other possible site locations
None specific – equality analysis to be undertaken as part 
of the decision making considerations. 

222



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director, Children & Public Health

to
Cabinet

on
16 January 2020

Report prepared by: Catherine Braun – Head of Service 
Access and Inclusion

School Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools and 
the Coordinated Admission Scheme for Academic year 2021/22

People Scrutiny Committee 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Anne Jones

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To determine the oversubscription criteria (including explanatory notes) and 

PAN within Admission Arrangements for Community Schools for the academic 
year 2021/22. 

1.2     To note that the Determined Coordinated Admission Scheme for the academic 
year 2021/22 was published on 31st December 2019.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To determine the oversubscription criteria (including explanatory notes) 
and Published Admission Number (PAN) within Admission Arrangements 
for Community Schools as set out in Appendix 1

2.2 To note that the Determined Coordinated Admission Scheme for the 
academic year 2021/22was published on 31st December 2019 (Appendix 
2).

3. Background

3.1 The Council has the responsibilities to determine in relation to school 
admissions:

a) the Admission Arrangements for Community Schools (admission 
numbers, admission criteria and catchment areas); 

b) set up a coordinated admission scheme for delivering admissions 
to the main rounds.

3.2 For community schools, the local authority (as the admission authority) must 
consult on the admission arrangements every 7 years if there are no changes. 
There are no changes proposed for 2021/22 and therefore the next time we 
have a duty to consult will be for the arrangements of 2025.  

Agenda
Item No.

223

6



Report Title Page 2 of 4 Repor
[...]
d over to academy, 
voluntary aided, and foundation, free schools.

259



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 3 Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Executive Director, Children & Public Health

to
Cabinet

on
17 January 2020

Report prepared by: 
Cathy Braun, Head of Access & Inclusion

Maintained School Term Dates 2020/21

People Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Anne Jones

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To propose the guideline school term and holiday dates for the academic year 
2021/22.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the school term and holiday dates for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1 
be approved for community schools and as a guide to all schools in the 
borough. 

3. Background

3.1 There is no national determination of school term dates. Historically the Council 
has set the term dates for community schools in Southend. In the main, 
academies, foundation and voluntary aided schools have chosen to adopt dates 
set by the Council, although there is no requirement to do so. 

3.2 In view of the cross border movement with Essex County Council of both pupils 
and staff, the coordination with Essex has been an important principle.  The 
proposed dates are in line with the Eastern Region term dates and have been 
shared with Essex County Council. It is not clear at the time of writing if Essex 
County Council will be changing their dates post their consultation.   

3.3 School term dates are determined in accordance with legal requirements, 
identifying that there should be 190 pupil days and five non-pupil days allocated 
to staff development.

3.4 Schools have the autonomy to set the five allocated non-pupil days in 
accordance with the individual needs of the staff development for the school.

Agenda
Item No.

261

7



Report Title Page 2 of 3 Report Number

3.5 It is recommended that we proceed with the dates as set out in Appendix 1.

4. Other Options 

4.1 To ensure co
[...]
 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28       28 29 30 31    25 26 27 28 29 30  

May 2022 June 2022 July 2022 August 2022 

M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S 

      1   1 2 3 4 5     1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30    25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 31     

30 31                           

 

 

 

   

   

   

 
Autumn Term: 

 
Wednesday 1 September 2021 – Friday 17  December 2021 
Half Term 25 October – 29 October 
 

 
   73 days 

Spring Term: Tuesday 4 January 2022 – Friday 1 April 2022 
Half Term 14 February - 18 February  
 

   59 days 

Summer Term: 
 
 

Tuesday  19 April 2022 – Friday 22 July 2022 
Half Term 31 May – 3 June, and May Bank Holiday, 2 May 

   63 days 
_______ 
195 days 

Please note:    The above dates may vary for individual schools, especially Foundation, Voluntary Aided schools and 
Academies, who can set their own term dates. You are strongly advised to check with your child’s school before making 
any holiday or other commitments. 

265



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive 

to 

Cabinet 

on 

16th January 2020 

 

Report prepared by: 
Nicola Spencer & Louisa Thomas 

Data & Insights Analysts 
  

Additional Outcome Success Measures Reporting 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gilbert 

All Scrutiny Committees 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To review the additional Outcome Success Measures report that provides an 
update on the council’s progression on the 23 Southend 2050 outcomes. This 
report will be presented to Cabinet and the People, Place and Policy & 
Resources Scrutiny Committees in January 2020. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 T
[...]

Item No.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy & Resources, People and Place
Scrutiny Committees

Cabinet Member – Cllr Woodley
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register mid-year update.

2 Recommendations

That Cabinet considers the 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register and the mid-year updates 
outlined in Appendix 2.

3 Corporate Risk Register 2019/20

3.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Risk Register sets out the key risks to the successful delivery of 
the Council’s corporate ambition and outcomes and outlines the key controls and actions 
to mitigate and reduce risks, or maximise opportunities.

3.1.2 Updates on the Corporate Risk Register are reported to Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) quarterly and to Cabinet twice a year in June and January. The mid-year 
comments on each risk and action are included in Appendix 2.

3.1.3 CMT and other Directors have undertaken a review of the current content. This in the 
context of the ongoing work to further develop and align work on risk across the Council so 
that the approach to risk management is better embedded, supports the governance 
framework, the transformation agenda and integrated decision making. 

3.1.4 CMT and other Directors have identified the following areas to be included in, and then 
monitored and reviewed, as part of the Corporate Risk Register for 2019/20:  
1. Council Budget / financial sustainability

2. Recruiting and retaining staff

3. Key external challenges 

4. Housing  

5. Local Infrastructure 

289

9



6. Secondary School Places 

7. Health and Social Care  

8. Information management and cyber security 

9. Children’s Services Improvement Plan 

10. Waste Management 

11. Flooding / cliff slip

12. Major developments

13. Local Plan

14. Climate Change Emergency 

3.1.5 The Directors have considered and agreed the following changes to the corporate risks in 
this period:
 Risk 2: Recruiting and retaining staff has been broadened to b
[...]
 Way is ready for demolition.  It is intended 
that the footprint of the old building used to extend the parking 
arrangements to serve both Aviation Way and Airport Business 
Park, and that this is accompanied by the introduction of traffic 
control measures on Aviation Way and the Business Park Roads 
to help manage congestion. Income generated from the parking 
arrangements will be put to the management and the maintenance 
of these private estate roads which are outside the Borough.

326



Document is Restricted

327

12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019
	5 Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes – 2020/21 to 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Financial Sustainability Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-21 to 2024-25
	Annex 1 to Appendix 2 - MTFF to 2024-25
	Annex 2 to Appendix 2 - Earmarked Reserves to 2024-25
	Appendix 3 - S151 Statement 2020-21
	Appendix 4 - Appropriations to and from GF Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 5a - General Fund Budget Summary
	Appendix 5b -  Portfolio Objective Summary
	Appendix 5c - Portfolio Subjective Summary
	Appendix 6 Revenue Investment and Reprioritisation
	Appendix 7 Planned Use of Reserves
	Appendix 8 Dedicated Schools Grant 202021 Budget planning
	Appendix 9 - Capital Investment Strategy 2020-21 to 2024-25
	Appendix 9 Annex 1 - Capital Investment Policy
	Appendix 10 - Proposed capital investment - 20-21 to 24-25
	Appendix 11 - Requested Changes to Approved Capital Programme
	Appendix 12 - Amended Capital Investment Programme 2020-21 to 2024-25
	Appendix 13 - Minumum Revenue Provision Policy 2012_2021
	Appendix 14 - Prudential Indicators 2020-21
	Appendix 15 - Equality Analysis

	6 Admission Arrangements for Community schools and Admission Co-ordinated Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Community Admission Arrangements 2021
	Appendix 2 - Coordinated

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 29th January, 2020
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, M Borton, A Chalk, 
A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, 
C Nevin, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson and C Willis
T Watts and F Dawkins (co-opted members)

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members)
S Baker, K Ramkhelawon, D Simon, T Forster, J O'Loughlin, 
M Marks and R Harris

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.20 pm

756  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from J Broadbent (substitute: F Dawkins).

757  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Gilbert, Jones and Terry (Cabinet Members) – interest in the 
referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Borton – Agenda Item No. 6 (Admission Arrangements) Minute 
726 and Agenda Item No. 7 (School Term Dates 2021/22) (Minute 727) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Governor at Milton Hall School; and Agenda Item No. 8 
(Additional Outcome Success Measures) (Minute 728) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: EPUT mentioned under ‘safe and well’ – daughter is a ward manager 
at Basildon MHU; 

(c) Councillor Hooper – Agenda Item No. 6 (Admission Arrangements) Minute 
726 and Agenda Item No. 7 (School Term Dates 2021/22) (Minute 727) – Non-
pecuniary interest: son attends Southend High School for Boys and works with 
schools as director of BE; and

(d) Councillor Folkard – Agenda Item No. 5 (Draft Prioritising Resources to 
Deliver Better Outcomes) (Minute 725) – Non-pecuniary interest: ambassador 
for the fund raising team at Southend University Hospital and on the review 
panel at the hospital for the information leaflets; relative works at Broomfield 
Hospital.



758  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Jones, the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, responded to 
written questions received from Mr Webb.

759  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 26th November 2019, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

760  Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes – 2020/21 to 
2024/25 

The Committee considered Minute 692 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees, 
together with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the draft General Fund Revenue Budget for 2020/21.

In response to a question regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant Budget and 
schools revenue funding, the Cabinet Member for Children & Learning said that 
she would circulate further details to the Committee on the final funding 
allocations.

In response to a question regarding the £300,000 for complex needs provision, 
the Leader of the Council confirmed that this was a one-off investment from 
reserves.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet, be noted:-

“1. That the draft Financial Sustainability Strategy (Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report) be endorsed.

2.  That the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (Appendix 2 to the report) 
and the resulting Medium Term Financial Forecast and Earmarked Reserves 
Balances up to 2024/25 (Annexes 1 and 2 to Appendix 2 to the  report), be 
endorsed.

3.  That  the Section 151 Officer’s report on the robustness of the proposed 
budget, the adequacy of the Council’s reserves and the Reserves Strategy 
(Appendix 3 to the report), be noted.

4.  That the appropriation of the sums to earmarked reserves totalling £3.37 
million (Appendix 4 to the report), be endorsed.

5.  That the appropriation of the sums from earmarked reserves totalling £8.972 
million (Appendix 4 to the report), be endorsed;



6.  That General Fund net revenue budget for 2020/21 of £130.428M (Appendix 
5a to the report) and any required commencement of consultation, statutory or 
otherwise, be endorsed.

7.  That a Council Tax increase of 3.99% for the Southend-on-Sea element of 
the Council Tax for 2020/21, being 1.99% for general use and 2% for Adult 
Social care (Paragraph 10.10 of the report), be endorsed.

8.  That it be noted that the 2020/21 revenue budget has been prepared on the 
basis of using £2 million from the Collection Fund for the core budget to allow 
for a smoothing of the budget gap across the next three financial years 
(Paragraph 10.9 of the report).

9.  That it be noted that the position of the Council’s preceptors is to be 
determined:

•  Essex Police – no indication of Council Tax position;
•  Essex Fire & Rescue Services – no indication of Council Tax position; and
•  Leigh-on-Sea Town Council – proposed precept increase ranging from 4.72% 
to 8.30%.

10.  That no Special Expenses be charged other than the Leigh-on-Sea Town 
Council precept for 2020/21.

11.  That the proposed General Fund on-going budget investment and 
reprioritisation of £5.355M (Appendix 6 to the report), be endorsed.

12.  That the one-off investment items, as set out in paragraph 10.8 of the 
report and included within the appropriations (Appendix 7 to the report), be 
endorsed.

13.  That the schools budget and its relevant distribution as recommended by 
the Education Board (Appendix 8 to the report), be endorsed.

14.  That the Capital Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 2024/25 (Appendix 9 to 
the submitted report) and the Capital Investment Policy (Annex 1 to Appendix 9 
to the report), be endorsed.

15.  That the new schemes and additions to the Capital Investment Programme 
for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25 totalling £28.4M for the General Fund and 
£18.7M for the Housing Revenue Account (Appendix 10, to the report), be 
endorsed.

16.  That the schemes subject to viable business cases for the period 2020/21 
to 2022/23 (Appendix 10 to the report), be endorsed.

17.  That the proposed changes to the current Capital Investment Programme 
(Appendix 11, to the report), be endorsed.

18.  That the proposed Capital Investment Programme for 2020/21 to 2024/25 
(Appendix 12 to the report) be approved and it be noted that the changes to the 
approved programme will result in a proposed Capital Investment Programme 



of £204.8M for 2020/21 to 2024/25 (Appendix 12 to the report) of which £51.3M 
is supported by external funding.

19.  That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2020/21 (Appendix 
13 to the report) and the prudential indicators (Appendix 14 to the report), be 
endorsed.

20. That the operational boundary and authorised limits for borrowing for 
2020/21 are set at £375M and £385M respectively (Appendix 14 to the report).”

Note: This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 11th February 2020 is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

761  Admission Arrangements for Community schools and Admission Co-
ordinated Scheme 

The Committee considered Minute 705 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Children and Public Health) on the above matter.

In response to a question concerning the number of appeals related to deferred 
entry to school the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning agreed to 
provide details on the number of appeals and how many were successful.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“1.  That the Cabinet determines (i.e. formally agrees)  the oversubscription 
criteria (including explanatory notes) and Published Admission Number (PAN) 
within Admission Arrangements for Community Schools as set out in Appendix 
1 to the submitted report.

2. That it be noted that the Determined Coordinated Admission Scheme for the 
academic year 2021/22 was published on 31st December 2019 (Appendix 2 to 
the report).”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jones

762  School Term Dates 2021/22 

The Committee considered Minute 706 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Children and Public Health) proposing the guideline 
school term and holiday dates for the academic year 2021/22.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-



“That the school term and holiday dates for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report be approved for community schools and as a guide to all 
schools in the Borough.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jones

763  Additional Outcome Success Measures Reporting 

The Committee considered Minute 708 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Chief Executive presenting the Outcome Success Measures report that 
provides an update on the Council’s progression on the 23 Southend 2050 
outcomes.

In response to a question regarding EPUT, the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Learning highlighted that the early stages of recommissioning were 
underway and undertook to circulate details to the Committee.

In response to a question regarding the temporary accommodation under ‘safe 
and well’ the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning undertook to provide 
the figures in writing to the Committee.

In response to a question regarding the NEET figures under ‘Opportunity and 
Prosperity’, the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning undertook to provide 
details on the trends and information relating to the unknown ‘NEETs’ over the 
same period of time for comparison purposes.
Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“That the Outcome Success Measures report, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

764  2019/20 Corporate Risk Register 

The Committee considered Minute 708 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Chief Executive, outlining the 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register mid-year 
update.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“That the 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register and the mid-year updates outlined in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley



765  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 712 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020 which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, in connection with the 
action taken with regard to the provision of passenger transport.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet member: As appropriate to the item

766  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

767  Council Procedure Rule 46 - Confidential Sheet 

The Committee considered Minute 714 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020 which had been referred direct to Scrutiny concerning action 
taken under Standing Order 46 – Confidential sheet. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“That the SO46 confidential sheet, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

Chair:


